

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATSO, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

3 GIRLS ENTERPRISES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT A. HORN
JOSEPH A. KRONAWITTER
HORN AYLWARD & BANDY,
LLC
2600 Grand Boulevard
Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 421-0700

GRAEME W. BUSH
ANDREW N. GOLDFARB
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

December 2, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED SUPREME COURT PRECE- DENT ON THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE	7
A. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Mohawk</i>	9
B. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Alter The Standard Of Review For First Amendment Rights.....	10
C. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Did Not Contravene The Purpose Of The Collateral Order Doctrine.....	11
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS NO MEANINGFUL CONFLICT WITH <i>PERLMAN</i>	14
A. Any Supposed Conflict Is Without Consequence.....	14
B. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Applied The <i>Perlman</i> Doctrine	15

III. THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR SHOWING A FIRST AMENDMENT PRIVILEGE IS WELL-SETTLED, AND THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S JUDGMENT PRESENTS NO CONFLICT	16
A. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Comports With Supreme Court Authority	17
1. The Tenth Circuit's decision is faithful to <i>NAACP v. Alabama</i>	17
2. The Tenth Circuit's decision does not conflict with <i>DeGregory</i> or <i>Sweezy</i>	18
3. The Tenth Circuit's decision does not conflict with <i>Citizens United</i>	20
4. The Tenth Circuit's decision does not conflict with <i>Arizona</i> or <i>Davis</i>	20
5. The Tenth Circuit's decision does not conflict with any other Supreme Court authority	22
B. The Tenth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of Other Circuits	23
1. There is no conflict on whether a prima facie burden exists	23
a. The D.C. Circuit: <i>FEC v. Machinists</i> and <i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i>	24
b. The Second Circuit: <i>NOW v. Terry</i>	25
c. The Ninth Circuit: <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i>	25

2. No conflict exists on the quantum of proof required	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Ambort v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1190 (2000)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	2
<i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	20
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	21
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	2
<i>Castle v. Sangamo Weston, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	8, 11, 13
<i>Conkling v. Turner</i> , 883 F.2d 431 (5th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	20
<i>DeGregory v. Attorney General</i> , 383 U.S. 825 (1966)	18, 19, 20
<i>FDIC v. Ogden Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 454 (1st Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24

<i>First Nat'l Bank, In re</i> , 701 F.2d 115 (10th Cir. 1983).....	1, 23
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984)	9
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings, In re</i> , 616 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	22
<i>Int'l Horizons, Inc., In re</i> , 689 F.2d 996 (11th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Int'l Sys. & Controls Corp. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Mathias v. WorldCom Techs., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 682 (2002)	26
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	23
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Moss v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	1, 2, 11, 13, 17, 18, 23
<i>New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	1, 18, 23, 25, 27
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	14, 15
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1, 25, 26, 27
<i>Sealed Case (Medical Records), In re</i> , 381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	15

<i>South Park Indep. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 453 U.S. 1301 (1981)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen SA v. Celanese AG</i> , 430 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Citizens State Bank</i> , 612 F.2d 1091 (8th Cir. 1980).....	1, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	27
<i>United States v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Varca</i> , 896 F.2d 900 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 878 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Walden</i> , 625 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>We, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 174 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Wm. T. Thompson Co. v. General Nutrition Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2

CONSTITUTION AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	22

OTHER MATERIALS

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ambort v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 99-1231 (U.S. filed Jan. 21, 1999), 1999 WL 33641150.....	13, 14
